RESOLUTION NO. 2021-008

A RESOLUTION OF THE BAYVIEW WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO ADOPTING DISTRICT RATE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the Bayview Water and Sewer District is authorized to collect rates and fees for services rendered pursuant to Idaho Code § 42-3212(1);

WHEREAS, the Bayview Water and Sewer District has reviewed all rates and fees charged for services and determined that periodic revisions to fees may be necessary;

WHEREAS, the Bayview Water and Sewer District already has rates and fees established for some services; and

WHEREAS, the Bayview Water and Sewer District has determined that the rate schedule be amended to reflect the reasonable cost of providing services; and

WHEREAS, after the properly noticed public hearing on August 25, 2021, held prior to the adoption of this Resolution in accordance with Idaho Code Section 63-1311A, regarding new and increased fees, it was deemed by the Bayview Water and Sewer District to be in the best interests of the District and the citizens thereof that the rate schedule be amended to include the new and increased fees which were addressed in the public hearing.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Bayview Water and Sewer District, Kootenai County, Idaho that the following rate schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, which reflects the new and amended fees; and the existing fees that have not been amended, be adopted effective the 16th day of September, 2021.

District staff is directed to take all administrative actions necessary to implement the listing of effective rates and fees.

Any rate or fee inconsistent with the provisions of the Resolution is hereby repealed or superseded to the extent of such inconsistency, as appropriate.

This revised fee schedule shall be effective beginning September 16, 2021 unless the authorized date is otherwise indicated in the Resolution and shall remain in force and effect until revised by subsequent Resolutions of the Bayview Water and Sewer District.

DATED this / day of September, 2021.

ATTEST:

Jessie Roe, Administrative Treasurer

2021 RATE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION - 1